
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Licensing 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2010 
 

Time: 10.00 AM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 A - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee:  
 
Andrew Retter (Chairman) 
Josephine Barrett (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynne Allen (Labour Lead) 

David Allam 
Bruce Baker 
Mike Bull 
Janet Gardner 
Judy Kelly 
Peter Kemp 
Carol Melvin 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 23 June 2010 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Natasha Dogra 
Tel: 01895 277 488 
Fax: 01895 277 373 
Email: ndogra@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
 http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=257&MId=654&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To Confirm That All Items Marked Part I will be considered in Public and all Items 
Marked Part II will be considered in Private 

4 To agree the minutes of 22 April 2010 

 
Part 1 (Public) 
5 The Licensing Act 2003 Mandatory Conditions 

6 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 

7 Members Update on Sex Encounter Venues 

8 Licensing Committee Information 

9 Any Items deferred from Part I 

10 Any Items deferred from Part II 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
22 April 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Josephine Barrett (Chairman), Mike Bull, Dave Allam, Carol Melvin, Judy 
Kelly, Elizabeth Kemp and Peter Kemp 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra, Norman Stanley, Beejal Soni and Stephanie Waterford 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies had been received from Cllr Lynne Allen and Cllr Janet 
Gardener. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF 19 JANUARY 2010  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee agreed the minutes of 19 January 2010 as an accurate 
account of the Licensing Committee meeting. 
 

 

4. DCMS PROPOSAL TO EXEMPT LIVE MUSIC EVENTS FROM 
LICENSING ACT 2003.  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 On the 31st of December 2009 the Department of Culture, Media and 
Sport published via their web site a consultation on their proposal to 
exempt small live music events from the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
As the Licensing Service Manager did not receive the email alert 
information until the week commencing the 11th of January 2010, it was 
not possible to have the matter put onto the agenda for th
[...]
els and Banqueting premises 
o Restaurants 
o Members Clubs 
o Nightclubs 

 
Off licences and take-aways will not be affected by the new conditions. 
The conditions are proposed to be implemented in phases. The first 
three conditions will take effect on 6th April 2010 and the final two 
conditions will be implemented on 1st October 2010. Currently, there 
are approximately 300 premises for which the new conditions will 
apply. The Licensing Service proposes to issue a new Annex 1 page 
for each affected premises licence/club certificate and send it out to 
licence holders with a covering letter explaining the changes. A new 
‘Section 182 Guidance’ document is expected to be released shortly by 
DCMS to reflect the changes. 
 
Agreed: 
The Committee noted the new legislative changes and approved 
the Licensing Service’s proposal to notify licence holders of the 
new conditions. 

 

 

8. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Licensing Act 2003 required the Council, as the Licensing 
Authority, to review its statement of licensing policy every 3 years. This 
was the second full review of the policy since the implementation of the 
Act in 2005. The Council would need to approve and adopt the revised 
policy which would be effective from 2011 to 2014. 
 
In January 2010, the working party was convened and the review 

 

Page 3



  
process was started. 
 
Agreed: 
The Licensing Committee agreed the draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy for full consultation. 

 
9. STREET TRADING POLICY - URGENCY PROCEDURES  (Agenda 

Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 On 19 January 2010 the Licensing Committee approved Rules of 
Procedure to enable its Sub Committees to determine applications for 
Street Trading Licences. 
 
The Act regulated various aspects of the trading activity including 
enforcement action that may be taken, rules relating to the trading 
stalls, registration requirements for new application and renewals, 
mandatory
[...]
ee; 

4. Hearings would be conducted in the same manner and as per 
the principles and evidentiary rules currently in place for 
Licensing Act 2003 hearings; 

5. Correspondence advising traders of the outcome of the hearing 
would be despatched within 5 working days of the hearing; 

6. As was permitted by the Licensing Act 2003, Ward Councillors 
may address the Sub-Committee in their capacity as Ward 
Councillors or on behalf of an objector/group of objectors on 
condition that relevant notice is provided to Democratic 
Services. 

 
The Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 requires that the 
urgent meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee must be conducted in 
a manner that will permit members of the public to attend the 
scheduled meetings.  A Sub-Committee meeting would therefore be 
convened.   
 
It would not be possible to determine such urgent applications on 
papers alone.  A public consultation was required prior to introducing 
an alternative decision making process for urgent applications. 
 

 
Agreed: 
The Committee agreed the draft Rules of Procedure for Licensing 
Sub-Committee Hearings on Street Trading Applications. 
 
 

10. TOTAL NUMBER OF PREMISES AND PERSONAL LICENSES 
GRANTED UNDER OFFICER DELEGATION POWERS AND BY 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES AND COMMITTEES UP TO 31 
MARCH 2010  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 To Note: 
The Committee noted the total number of premises and personal 
licenses granted under Officer Delegation Powers and by 
Licensing Sub-Committees.  
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 10.35 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Licensing Committee 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 
1 July 2010 

The Licensing Act 2003 Mandatory Conditions  

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Linda Etherington 
   
Papers with report  o Film Authorisation Procedures 

 
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To inform the committee in respect of classification of films under the Licensing Act 2003;.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the committee approve the Licensing Service’s Film Authorisation Procedures. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
The following mandatory condition is imposed on all premises licences which include the 
Exhibition of films:- 
 

The admission of children shall be restricted according to the classification given by the 
British Board of Film Classification or the Licensing Authority for the film being shown. 

 
It is possible that the Licensing Authority could be requested to re-classify a film which has been 
classified by the BBFC or to classify a film which has not been considered by the BBFC.  
Requests could be made by a member of the public or an organisation wishing to show an 
unclassified film. 
 
The Licensing Service has therefore drawn up a procedure to be followed if this situation arises. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• Film Procedures (July 2010) 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Licensing Service 
Planning, Environment & Community Services 
T.01895 277433  F.01895 250011 
licensing@hillingdon.gov.uk  www.hillingdon.gov.uk 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3S/09, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
FILM AUTHORISATION PROCEDURES 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. The council, as the Licensing Authority, is responsible for authorising the public 

exhibition of films under Section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Section 20 of the 
Act provides that where a Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate  
authorises the Exhibition of Films, the licence must include the following condition:- 
 
• The admission of children shall be restricted according to the classification 

given by the British Board of Film Classification(or by the Licensing Authority)  
for the film being shown. 

 
1.2 Where a venue wishes to exhibit films,  there must be a Premises Licence, Club 

Premises Certificate or Temporary Event Notice in place under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

1.3 The definition of a child is any person under the age of 18 years. 
 

1.4 Under the Licensing Act 2003, the definition of the exhibition of a film is the 
exhibition of moving pictures. 
 

1.5 In summary, all films which are used for public exhibition under a Premises 
Licence or Club Premises Certificate must either be classified by the British Board 
of Film Classification (BBFC) or authorised by the Licensing Authority under the 
powers of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

1.6 The Licensing Authority shall at all times taken into account the Guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, when authorising/classifying films. 
 

1.7 The Licensing Authority can be requested to authorise a film that has already been 
classified by the BBFC in the following circumstances:- 
 
• A distributor of a film may appeal against the decision of the BBFC and request 

that a Licensing Authority re-classifies/authorises the film for local 
screening(with recommendations on age restrictions): or 
 

• An independent party may request that the Licensing Authority re-
classifies/authorises a film for local screening (with recommendations on age 
restrictions). 

Page 11



 

 

 

1.8 In addition, the Licensing Authority ;may be requested to authorise the showing of 
an unclassified film.  This could be for:- 
 

• A film festival covering a specific period of time 
• A one off screening of a film 
• A trailer for a film 

 
1.9 In accordance with paragraph 10.31 of the LA03 Guidance, the Licensing Authority 

will concern itself  primarily
[...]
 of Children from Harm 
licensing objective.  Specimen recommendations for inclusion are detailed at 
Appendix 1. 
 

2.9 When the Licensing Authority determines to refuse authorisation of a film, clear 
and concise reasons will be given. 
 

3. PROCEDURE FOR AUTHORISATION REQUESTS FOR FILMS ALREADY 
CLASSIFED BY THE BBFC 
 

3.1 Applications for authorisation of films already classified by the BBFC will be 
referred to, and determined by, the Licensing Sub Committee on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority. This Sub Committee will consist of 3 Members of the 
Licensing Committee. 
 

3.2 Applications should be made in writing and should be accompanied by the film 
synopsis form at Appendix 2. 

Page 13



 

 

 

 
3.3 Where an individual or organisation which is not connected with the film(s), 

requests re-classification of a BBFC classified film they are not expected to provide 
a copy of the film(s).  The Licensing Authority will endeavour make suitable 
arrangements for a Licensing Sub Committee to view the film.  However, this may 
not be possible if a short period of notice is given. 
 

3.4 All requests must be accompanied by detailed reasons for the request.  Requests 
will be dealt with as quickly as possible as it is appreciated that films are generally 
only shown in cinemas for a relatively short period. 
 

3.5 Requests must be relevant to the Protection of Children from Harm licensing 
objective and must not be frivolous, vexatious or repetitive.  Requests may also be 
relevant to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder licensing objective, but only in 
relation to the contravention of the current interpretation of the Obscene 
Publications Act 1959 or any other relevant legislation. 
 

3.6 The Sub Committee will then view the entire film and assess it against the BBFC 
guidelines and the LA03 Guidance.  The Sub Committee will issue a Notice of 
Determination of the application within 5 working days from the date of viewing.  
The Licensing Authority wil
[...]
 July 2010 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF 
LICENSING POLICY 

 

 
Committee  Licensing Committee 
   
Officer Contact  Sharon Garner 
   
Papers with report  Revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy 
   
Ward(s) affected   All 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council, as the Licensing Authority, to review its statement 
of licensing policy every 3 years. This is the second full review of the policy since the 
implementation of the Act in 2005. The Council will need to approve and adopt the revised 
policy which will be effective from 2011 to 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Licensing Committee note the current position in regard to the review of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
 
ACTION INSTIGATED BY THE LICENSING SERVICE 
 
In January 2010, a working party was convened to carry out the second full review of the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The working party was made up of the following 
officers: 
 

o Norman Stanley – Licensing Services Manager 
o Sharon Garner – Licensing Officer (the co-ordinating Officer in respect of the review) 
o Kathryn Sparks – Deputy Director, Environment and Consumer Protection 
o Ed Shaylor – Head of Community Safety 
o Sue Pollitt – Trading Standards Service Manager 
o Jaspal Wadra – Principle Environmental Health Officer 
o Beejal Soni – Licensing Lawyer from Legal Services 
o Mark Braddock (represented by Natasha Dogra) – Democratic Services Officer  
o Sgt Ian Meens – Metropolitan Police Service 
o Station Commander Martin Green (represented by Inspecting Officer Derek Bird) – 

London Fire & Emergency Planning Authority 
o Paul Hewitt – Safeguarding Children and Quality Assurance Service Manager 

 
The working party were of the opinion that the existing format of the current policy should be 
retained as it was concise and easy for Members, Officers and members of the public to use. 
 
It was agreed that some sections of the policy needed to be amended in order to include the 
recent changes to the legislation, such as the new mandatory conditions. In addition, some 
members of the working party suggested changes to reflect the current working practices 
between the ‘Responsible Authorities’. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



Licensing Committee 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 
1 July 2010 

 
The proposed changes were subsequently circulated to all members of the working party for 
consideration and approval. On finally achieving a consensus of opinion, the proposed 
changes/amendments were inserted into the current policy (the changes are highlighted in red). 
 
The revised policy was submitted to the full licensing committee for consideration and approval 
on 22nd April 2010. 
 
Following the approval by full licensing committee the revised policy was sent out for full 
consultation. 
 
Note:- The list of consultees is detailed on page 2 and 3 of the policy which is annexed hereto. 
 
The consultation period commenced on the 14th May 2010 and ends on 6th August 2010.  
 
A further working party meeting has been convened for 1st September 2010 to discuss any 
observations, comments or proposals that are received and if they are considered relevant, they 
will be inserted into the revised policy document.  
 
The revised policy will then require formal approval from the full Licensing Committee on 30th 
September 2010, from RESPOC on 16th November 2010, from Cabinet on 16th December 2010 
and finally full Council on 13th January 2011. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
This report has been considered by the Borough Solicitor’s Office for its legal implications in 
accordance with Council’s procedures. There are no issues that need to be brought to the 
specific attention of Members other than those highlighted in the report. 

 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 
• Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

 
 
 

Page 24



 1 
 

 

 REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – JANUARY 2011 
 

Page: Contents 

3 Int
[...]
 Every sale/supply of alcohol under the premises licence shall be made, 

or authorised, by a person who holds a Personal Licence 
 
Films 

• The admission of children shall be restricted according to the 
classification given by the British Board of Film Classification for the film 
being shown. 

 
 Door Supervisors 

 
• All Door Supervisors employed at the premises shall authorised to carry 

out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security Industry 
Act 2001 or be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of 
that Act. 

 
11.4 The following mandatory conditions were introduced in 2010:- 

 
1.1 The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on 
relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible 
promotions in relation to the premises. 
 
1.2 In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the 
following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of 
encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a 
manner which carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and 
disorder, prejudice to public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children– 
 
(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to 
require or encourage, individuals to–  
(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 
supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 
responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or  
(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  
 
(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 
discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic 
(other than any promotion or discount available to an individual in respect of 
alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as defined in se
[...]
 
 

Service Manager – Safeguarding Children and 
Quality Assurance 4S/07 
Social Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre,  
Uxbridge   UB8 1UW 
A body involved in the Protection of  
Children from Harm 

 

Food, Health and Safety Team 
London Borough of Hillingdon 
Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge 
UB8 1UW 
 
Enforcing Authority for  the Health and Safety at Work 
Act 1974 

 
Trading Standards Service 
London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre, 
Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
Enforcing Authority under the Weights and 
Measures Act 1985 
 

Environmental Protection Unit 
London Borough of Hillingdon, Civic Centre,  
Uxbridge  UB8 1UW 
Enforcing Authority for matters relating to 
Environmental Pollution and Public Nuisance 

Head of Planning and Enforcement 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
Civic Centre,  
Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
The Planning Authority 
 

* Health and Safety Executive 
Rose Court, 2 Southwark Bridge 
London SE1 9HS 
Enforcing Authority for The Health and Safety at Work 
Act 1974 

* British Waterways,  
Willow Grange 
Church Road 
Watford, Hertfordshire 
WD17 4QA 
Navigation Authority for navigable waterways in the 
London Borough of Hillingdon 

 
* where appropriate 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 
1 July 2010 

MEMBERS UPDATE ON SEX ENCOUNTER VENUES  

 

Committee  Licensing Committee 

   

Officer Contact  Stephanie Waterford                Tel: 01895 277232 

   

Papers with report  None 

   

Ward(s) affected   All 

 

SUMMARY 

 
For members to receive an update on the legislative changes concerning the regulation of adult 
entertainment 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

That members note the report 

INFORMATION 
 
The Policing and Crime Bill received Royal assent and became the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
on 12th November 2009. There are provisions within the Act which amend the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to broaden the definition of ‘sex 
establishment’. 
 
The Provisions introduce a new category of sex establishment - ‘Sexual Entertainment Venue’. 
 
Sexual entertainment venues have been introduced in order to control, by licensing, adult 
entertainment in lap-dancing/pole-dancing/striptease and similar establishments. 
 
The Licensing Service and Legal Services have begun work on formulating a licensing policy 
and formulating procedures under the new provisions.  
 
The policy will include our guiding principles/objectives, appropriateness of the location of sex 
establishments, waivers, expectations of the applicant, objections, determination of applications, 
conditions, inspection/enforcement etc. This list is not exhaustive and may be subject to 
change.  
 
At the moment we are anticipating the following timetable for implementation: 
 
May – Aug 2010 Draft licensing policy 
   Carry out fees exercise 
 
Sept – Oct 2010 Draft policy to full Licensing Committee to approve prior to public 

consultation 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 51



Licensing Committee 
Part I – Members, Public & Press 
1 July 2010 

Oct – Dec 2010 Convene working party 
   Start full consultation on policy 
 
Jan – Feb 2011 Convene working party to discuss consultation results 
   Finalise policy 
   RESPOC/Cabinet/Council adopt policy 
   Set fees 
 
Feb – Mar 2011 Committee Training 
   Produce application forms etc 
 
April 2011  Start 12 month transitional period 
 
April 2012  Provisions come fully into force 
 
Committee members will each be part of the consultation exercise. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None at present 

 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
Members will recall from previous Reports that Schedule 3 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 
(“the 2009 Act”) inserted a new category of “sex establishment” called a “sexual entertainment 
venue” into Schedule 3 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982 (the 
“1982 Act”).   
 
Section 27 of the 2009 Act allows local authorities to regulate lap dancing clubs and simi
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



Period June 2009 to May 2010

New premises licence applications by type and month

Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Totals

Clubs 3 1 1 1 6
Entertainment prems 1 1 1 1 4
Hotels 0
Off Licences 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 14
Pubs 1 1 1 3
Restaurants 2 3 1 1 7
Take Aways 1 1 2
Other 1 1 1 1 4

Totals 3 5 6 2 2 4 2 1 4 2 4 5 40

Variation and Minor Variation applications by type and month

Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Totals

Clubs 1 2 3
Entertainment prems 1 1 1 3
Hotels 1 1 1 2 5
Off Licences 1 2 1 1 2 7
Pubs 1 1 3 1 1 1 8
Restaurants 2 2 2 1 1 8
Take Aways 2 2
Other 0

Totals 2 4 2 4 8 4 1 3 7 0 0 1 36

P
age 63



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To agree the minutes of 22 April 2010
	5 The Licensing Act 2003 Mandatory Conditions
	FILMPROCEDURE
	FILMPROCEDUREAPPENDIX2

	6 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
	Policy2011(V4)

	7 Members Update on Sex Encounter Venues
	8 Licensing Committee Information
	Licensing Committee Information 010710
	SubCommittee Decisions 010710
	Application table




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 1 July 2010  
Part I – Members, Public and Press 
Page 1 

Minutes 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
1 July 2010 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present: 

Councillors Andrew Retter (Chairman), Josephine Barrat (Vice-Chairman), Lynne Allen 
(Labour Lead), David Allam, Mike Bull, Judy Kelly, Peter Kemp and Carol Melvin. 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Natasha Dogra (Democratic Services Officer), Linda Etherington (Licensing Officer), 
Sharon Garner (Licensing Officer), Beejal Soni (Legal Advisor) and Stephanie 
Waterford (Licensing Officer). 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologised were received from Cllr Bruce Baker and Cllr Janet 
Gardner. 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

3. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all matters on the agenda were marked Part I and 
would be considered in public. 
 

 

4. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF 22 APRIL 2010  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of 22 April 2010 were agreed by the Committee. 
 

 

5. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 MANDATORY CONDITIONS  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report which updated Members on the 
classification of films under the Licensing Act 2003. The following 
mandatory condition was imposed on all premises licences which 
included the Exhibition of films:- 
 
“The admission of children shall be restricted according to the 
classification given by the British Board of Film Classification or the 
Licensing Authority for the film being shown.”  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
It was possible that the Licensing Authority would be requested to re-classify 
a film which had been classified by the BBFC or to classify a film which had 
not been considered by the BBFC.  Requests could be made by a member of 
the public or an organisation wishing to show an unclassified film. 
 
The Licensing Service had therefore drawn up a procedure to be 
followed if this situation arises. 
 
Members asked officers how this mandatory condition could be 
enforced. Officers informed Members that following a complaint, 
officers would consult with management and investigate the 
procedures at the premises, which could involve a test purchase. 
Training schedules would be scrutinised and further training would be 
suggested as necessary. Officers and Members were in agreement 
that a certain degree of responsibility lay with the parents of the 
children.  
 
Members suggested that a change be made to the Film Authorisation 
Procedures. Point 3.3 should read: 
 
“Where an individual or organisation which is not connected with the 
film(s) requests re-classification of BBFC classified film they are 
expected to provide a copy of the film(s). The Licensing Authority will 
make suitable arrangements for a Licensing Sub Committee to view 
the film.”  
 
Agreed: 
The Committee approve and endorse the new procedure relating 
to film classification. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Licensing 
Service 

6. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented the report to the Committee. Officers informed 
Members that the Licensing Act 2003 required the Council, as the 
Licensing Authority, to review its statement of licensing policy every 
three years. This was the second full review of the policy since 
implementation of the Act on 2005. The Council would need to approve 
and adopt the revisited policy which would be effective from 2011 to 
2014.  
 
In January 2010 a working party was convened to carry out the second 
full review of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. The working 
party were of the opinion that the existing format of the current policy 
should be retained as it was concise and easy for Members, Officers 
and members of the public to use.  
 
It was bought to the attention of Members that the working party had 
agreed that some sections of the policy needed to be amended in order 
to include the recent changes to the legislation, such as the new 
mandatory conditions. In addition, some members of the working party 
suggested changes to reflect current working practices between the 
“Responsible Authorities”  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
A further working party meeting had been convened for 1 September 
2010 to discuss any observations, comments or proposals. Members of 
the Committee enquired whether Members of the Licensing Committee 
could sit on the working party. Officers informed Members that they 
would investigate this matter and report back to the Chairman and 
Labour Lead.  
 
The Committee agreed that the Local Authority’s email address should 
be included on page 43. Members discussed whether a further point 
should be added to point 6.4.3 regarding the cleaning of smoking litter 
on premises. Officers informed the Committee that this point could be 
further highlighted in the policy, but it was mentioned in Appendix D of 
the policy. Members agreed that it was the responsibility of the Sub 
Committee to add this condition to any licenses which came in to 
review and had received representation from the Environment 
Protection Unit.  
 
Agreed: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Licensing 
Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7. MEMBERS UPDATE ON SEX ENCOUNTER VENUES  (Agenda Item 

7) 
 

Action by 

 Officers updated Members on the legislative changes concerning the 
regulation of adult entertainment. The Policing and Crime Bill received 
Royal assent and had become the Policing and Crime Act 2009 on 12 
November 2009. There were provisions within the Act which amended 
the Local Government Act 1982 to broaden the definition of ‘sex 
establishment’.  
 
The Provisions introduced a new category of sex establishment – 
“Sexual Entertainment Venue”. Sexual Entertainment Venues had 
been introduced in order to control, by licensing, adult entertainment in 
lap-dancing/pole-dancing/striptease and similar establishments. The 
Licensing Service and Legal Services had begun work on formulating a 
licensing policy and formulating procedures under the new provision.  
 
The Policy would include the guiding principles/objectives, 
appropriateness of the location of sex establishments, waivers, 
expectations of the applicant, objections, determination of applications, 
conditions, inspection/enforcement etc. This list was not exhaustive 
and may be subject to change.  
 
Currently the provisions would fully come in to force in April 2012, with 
the 12 month transitional period starting in April 2011. The consultation 
would involve many consultees including trade associations, residents 
associations, partners, Brunel University and the Metropolitan Police 
Service.  
 
Officers informed Members that currently licenses would be renewed 
annually. Members asked for this to change to every 6 months. This 
would give the Local Authority more control in regulating these sex 
establishments. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Licensing 
Service 



  
Agreed: 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

8. LICENSING COMMITTEE INFORMATION  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Officers presented Members with figures relating to the number of 
licenses granted between April 2010 and June 2010. Members 
questioned why some applications had been granted minor variations 
to their licenses. Officers said some very minor variations to licences 
were approved by the Licensing Service and the relevant responsible 
authority e.g. the Metropolitan Police Service rather than being subject 
to the full variation process. The minor variations were still advertised 
on the premises.  
 
Members of the Committee discussed the best way to inform ward 
Councillors and Committee Members of new and variation premises 
licence applications that are submitted to the Licensing Service. 
Members requested Licensing Officers to email all Committee 
Members and local Ward Councillors a copy of each new application 
and variation application as they are submitted.  
 
The Committee discussed the recent training day given by Philip Kolvin 
QC they attended and were in agreement that the training was very 
useful. During the training, the Committee had been made aware of the 
provisions contained within the Hearing Regulations under the 
Licensing Act 2003. Philip Kolvin made the Committee aware that they 
have the discretion to deliberate and determine the application within 5 
days of the hearing. The Committees decision must be published within 
5 days of the decision being made. 
 
Noted: 
The Committee noted the Licensing Committee Information. 
 

 

9. ANY ITEMS DEFERRED FROM PART I  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

10. ANY ITEMS DEFERRED FROM PART II  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 10.00 am, closed at 11.40 am. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Natasha Dogra on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


